

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

- v. -

KEITH RANIERE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cr-00204-NGG-VMS

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Submitted on May 5, 2022

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
KEITH RANIERE'S MOTION FOR JUDGE NICHOLAS G. GARAFIS  
TO DISQUALIFY HIMSELF PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 445**

Dated: May 5, 2022

Joseph M. Tully, Esq.  
CA SBN 201187  
Tully & Weiss Attorneys at Law  
713 Main Street  
Martinez, CA 94553  
Phone: (925) 229-9700  
Fax: (925) 231-7754

*Attorneys for Defendant Keith Ranieri*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BASIS FOR THE MOTION ..... 2

    A. THE JURY TRIAL ..... 2

    B. THE RESTITUTION HEARING ..... 7

    C. THE SENTENCING HEARING..... 17

LEGAL AUTHORITY FOR THE MOTION..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. THE JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGE GARAUFIS IS MANDATED BEFORE THE HEARING OF MR. RANIERE’S MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND GRANT A NEW TRIAL PURSUANT TO RULE 33 IN ORDER TO ENSURE THE ADHERENCE TO MR. RANIERE’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A TRIAL BEFORE AN UNBIASED JUDGE AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 21

    A. THE JURY TRIAL ..... 22

    B. THE RESTITUTION HEARING ..... 24

    C. SENTENCING HEARING..... 26

II. MR. RANIERE HAS NOT WAIVED HIS CLAIM FOR DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGE GARAUFIS AS SUCH A WAIVER IS IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES, AND MR. RANIERE’S CLAIM IS TIMELY..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Berger v. United States*, 255 U.S. 22, 41 S. Ct. 230, 65 L. Ed. 481 (1921)..... 22, 23  
*Bracy v. Gramley*, 520 U.S. 899 (1997) ..... 19  
*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.*, 556 U. S. 868 (2009)..... 29  
*Daye v. Attorney General of New York* 696 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 1, 18  
*Gayle v. Scully*, 779 F.2d 802 (2d Cir. 1985). ..... 1, 18  
*In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.*, 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988). ..... 21, 26  
*In re International Business Machines Corp.*, 618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 27  
*In re Murchison*, 349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... 1, 19  
*Ligon v. City of N.Y.*, 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 20, 21  
*Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.*, 486 U.S. 847 (1988)..... 19, 20  
*Mayberry v. Pennsylvania*, 400 U.S. 455 (1971)..... 1, 18  
*Microsoft Corp. v. United States*, 530 U.S. 1301 (2000)..... 21, 26  
*Mitchell v. Maynard*, 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 25  
*Polizzi v. U.S.*, 926 F.2d 1311 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 27  
*Proctor v. Warden*, 435 U.S. 559 (1978)..... 19  
*Rochin v. California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952)..... 1, 18  
*Sentis Group v. Shell Oil* 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 25  
*Taylor v. Hayes*, 418 U.S. 488 (1974). ..... 1, 18  
*Taylor v. United States*, 179 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1950)..... 27  
*Tumey v. Ohio*, 273 U.S. 510 (1927). ..... 1, 18  
*United States v. Amico*, 486 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 19, 20  
*United States v. Edwardo-Franco*, 885 F.2d 1002 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 19  
*United States v. Grinnell Corp.* 384 U.S. 563. .... 20  
*United States v. Holland*, 519 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 21  
*United States v. Sciarra*, 851 F.2d 621 (3d Cir. 1988). ..... 27  
*United States v. Sypolt*, 346 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 19  
*United States v. Yousef*, 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 1  
*Ward v. Village of Monroeville*, 409 U.S. 57 (1972)..... 1, 18  
*Williams v Pennsylvania*, 579 US 1 (2016)..... 28

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)..... 19  
 28 U.S.C. § 455..... 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bassett, *Judicial Disqualification in the Federal Appellate Courts*, 87 Iowa L. Rev. 1213 (May 2002). ..... 21  
 Guide to Judiciary Policy, Vol. 2A, Ch. 2 (March 12, 2019). ..... 11, 16, 23, 24

**TRANSCRIPTS**

Restitution Hearing Transcript..... passim  
 Trial Transcript ..... 2, 4, 7, 16
